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Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) 

Decision notice 
 

Date:    24 January 2013 
 
Public Authority:  Walberswick Parish Council 
Address:                   Old Hall 
                                    Wenhaston 
                                    Suffolk 
                                    IP19 9DG                    
 

Decision (including any steps ordered) 

1.    The complainant requested information from Walberswick Parish Council 
(the council) relating to correspondence about a meeting that had taken 
place in October 2011. The council refused to respond to the request 
because it considered that it was vexatious under section 14(1) of the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000 (the FOIA) and that the complainant 
was acting in concert with other individuals.  

2.    The Commissioner’s decision is that the council correctly refused to     
respond to the requests using section 14(1) of the FOIA. 

3.    The Commissioner does not require any steps to be taken. 

Request and response 

4.    On 8 December 2011, the complainant wrote to the council and 
requested information in the following terms: 

       “In thinking about this can I ask you to check your files for any post the 
October meeting correspondence between yourselves and SALC [Suffolk 
Association of Local Councils] about the October meeting and copy it to 
me if it exists?” 

5.    The council responded on 15 December 2011 and refused to provide the 
requested information, citing section 14(1) of the FOIA and stating that 
the request was vexatious. 



Reference: FS50434776  

 

 2

6.    On 6 February 2012, the complainant asked for an internal review.  The 
council provided an internal review on 29 February 2012 in which it   
maintained its original position. 

Scope of the case 

7.     The complainant contacted the Commissioner to complain about the 
 way his request for information had been handled.  

8.     The Commissioner considers the focus of the complaint to be about 
 the council’s reliance on 14(1) as the basis for refusing to provide the 
 information the complainant requested. 

Reasons for decision 

9.      Section 14(1) of the FOIA states the following:      

     “Section 1(1) does not oblige a public authority to comply with a   
 request for information if the request is vexatious”. 

10.    When assessing vexatiousness the Commissioner adopts the view of 
 the Information Tribunal’s (the ‘Tribunal’) decision in 
 Ahilathirunayagam v Information Commissioner’s Office 
 (EA/2006/0070) (paragraph 32); that it must be given its ordinary 
 meaning: would be likely to cause distress or irritation. Whether the 
 request has this effect is to be judged on objective standards.  

11.    The Commissioner also endorses paragraph 21 of the Information 
 Tribunal’s decision Mr J Welsh v the Information Commissioner (EA/ 
 2007/0088) (‘Welsh’) (paragraph 21) where it stated:     

     “In most cases, the vexatious nature of a request will only emerge 
 after considering the request in its context and background. As part of 
 that context, the identity of the requester and past dealings with the 
 public authority can be taken into account. When considering section 
 14, the general principles of FOIA that the identity of the requester is 
 irrelevant, and that FOIA is purpose blind, cannot apply. Identity and 
 purpose can be very relevant in determining whether a request is 
 vexatious. It follows that it is possible for a request to be valid if made 
 by one person, but vexatious if made by another; valid if made to one 
 person, vexatious if made to another.”  
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12.    As explained in his guidance1, the Commissioner’s general approach is 
 to consider the argument and evidence that the public authority is able 
 to provide in response to the following questions:  

 Could the request fairly be seen as obsessive?  

 Is the request harassing the authority or causing distress to staff?  

 Would complying with the request impose a significant burden in terms 
of expense and distraction?  

 Is the request designed to cause disruption or annoyance?  

 Does the request lack any serious purpose or value?  

13.    It is not necessary for all of the above criteria to apply but in general, 
 the more that apply, the stronger the case for a vexatious request will 
 be. The Commissioner is able as stated in paragraph 11 above to take 
 into account the history and context of the request when determining 
 whether a request is vexatious. It is often the case that a request for 
 information only reveals its vexatious quality when put into context. 

Context and History 

14.    The Commissioner recognises that there is nothing in the FOIA which 
 prevents the aggregation of requests from disparate sources for the 
 purposes of section 14, and he is mindful that section 12 of the FOIA 
 makes specific provision for just such a process for the consideration of 
 costs, where two or more requests have been made by different 
 persons who appear to the public authority to be acting in concert, or 
 in pursuance of a campaign. The council considers that a similar 
 provision ought to apply in the circumstances of this request and 
 others it has received from four individuals. The Commissioner has 
 also noted the approach taken in a number of cases related to Forestry 
 Commission Scotland2, and also the University of Salford3. In these 
                                    

 
1 Guidance on the Commissioner’s approach to vexatious requests can be found on the  
Commissioner’s website and for ease of reference, at the following link: 
http://www.ico.gov.uk/upload/documents/library/freedom_of_information/detailed_specialis
t_guides/awareness_guidance_22_vexatious_and_repeated_requests_final.pdf    

 

2 FS50176016, FS50176942, FS50187763, FS50190235   

3 FS50297312 
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 cases he accepted that a number of applicants were acting together, in 
 pursuance of a campaign and this was a relevant consideration as to 
 whether the requests were vexatious.  

15.    Section 14 does not specifically contain the provision that if two or 
 more requests are made “by different persons who appear to the public 
 authority to be acting in concert or in pursuance of a campaign” then 
 the requests can be considered together. Therefore the Commissioner 
 must consider the degree to which it can be said that the four 
 requesters are acting in concert, and whether it is reasonable for the 
 council to refuse the complainant’s request on this basis.  

16.    In November and December 2010, the council issued separate 
 ‘exclusion notices’ to the four requesters as it considered their freedom 
 of information requests and general correspondence to be vexatious 
 and/or repeated under section 14 of the FOIA. The requesters, 
 including the complainant, complained to the Commissioner about the 
 council’s ‘exclusion notices’. In the course of the Commissioner’s 
 investigations into those complaints in July 2011, the council withdrew 
 its reliance on section 14. The Commissioner provided the council with 
 guidance on the application of section 14 at this time. This matter is 
 discussed in the Commissioner’s decision notice FS50422187.4 

17.    The four requesters have since submitted a large number of freedom of 
 information requests to the council relating to the planning application 
 reference C/10/0188, the exclusion notices, the way the council 
 handles freedom of information requests and council affairs. The 
 requesters have further submitted a large number of complaints to the 
 Commissioner about the way the council has handled many of those 
 requests. The Commissioner is therefore aware of the scale, type and 
 pattern of the requests the council has received since 2010.  

18.    The complainant told the Commissioner that he did not want to be 
 “drawn into the net” concerning the publicity surrounding certain 
 individuals that the council had highlighted as “troublemakers”.  

 

         However, on 6 January 2012 the complainant had written that his 
 request/s for information were not meant to be “double guess[ed]” and 
 had gone on to say: 

                                    

 
4 http://www.ico.gov.uk/~/media/documents/decisionnotices/2011/fs_50422187.ashx 
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         “On this one occasion I will be open about the request. I was wrongly  
 issued with an "exclusion notice" by WPC advised [I now know through 
 FOI requests] by SALC.”  

         He makes his intention clear that he intends to find out what was 
 behind the issuing of the exclusion notices by means of the FOIA which 
 is a shared preoccupation of the four individuals the council considers 
 were acting in concert.      

19.    In July 2011 the current clerk took up post at the council and has 
 retained records of the time she has spent dealing with freedom of 
 information requests. In addition to this, from July 2011 to February 
 2012, the monthly council meetings had a fixed agenda item to discuss 
 the problems faced with the number of freedom of information 
 requests from the four individuals and the time taken to deal with 
 them.  

20.    The Commissioner also notes that the minutes for the meeting of 14 
 May 2012 record a discussion between a member of the public and two 
 of the requesters about the background to the freedom of information 
 dispute. In relation to this discussion, one individual stated “the four of 
 us together” and it is understood that this refers to the four individuals 
 the council has referred to as acting in concert5.  

21.    Based on the council’s position and the Commissioner’s experience of 
 dealing with complaints about the council from the four requesters, the 
 Commissioner accepts that it is reasonable for the complainant to be 
 considered to have been acting in concert with the three other  
 requesters. He has therefore gone on to consider the council’s 
 arguments in support of its application of section 14(1) in this context.  

Could the request fairly be seen as obsessive?  

22.    When a request for information is refused as vexatious, it is often the 
 case that an examination of the background will reveal a long and 
 difficult relationship between the parties that has arisen as a result of a 
 dispute or a number of related disputes that, for whatever reason, 
 have never been resolved to the satisfaction of the complainant. 

23.    The council has offered no specific evidence under this heading. 
 However, the Commissioner is aware of the background to this 

                                    

 
5 http://walberswick.onesuffolk.net/assets/Parish-Council/Minutes-2012/minutes-
14.05.12.pdf 
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 request, as detailed in paragraphs 14-21. Consequently this request 
 can fairly be seen as obsessive when considered contextually as part of 
 a concerted campaign.    

Is the request harassing the authority or causing distress to staff? 

24.    The Commissioner would like to highlight the fact that he is not 
 concerned with what the complainant’s intention may have been when 
 considering this question. It is not unusual for a request to be deemed 
 vexatious even though the complainant genuinely believes that the 
 request and their behaviour were entirely justified. Instead, the 
 Commissioner is concerned with the effect that the request would have 
 had on any reasonable public authority. 

25.    The council has detailed how two councillors resigned in the 
 months leading up to this request, partly as a result of pressure.  It 
 has been asserted by the council that the reasons for the resignations 
 have been due to a campaign of criticism and harassment by a small 
 group of individuals that the council believes were working in concert.  
 The council has also cited the distress that contributed to a previous 
 member of staff resigning. This was apparently due, at least in part, to 
 the pressure of dealing with multiple freedom of information requests 
 submitted by a small group of people. 

26.    In the complainant’s 6 June 2012 request for an internal review he 
 argued that his intention was “legitimate” regarding his use of the 
 FOIA. He set out the reasons why he did not accept that his requests 
 for information had taken up much time or expense and he said that he 
 had been open to dialogue regarding the requests he had made.  
 However, he states his aim in making the request was to get to the 
 bottom of the incorrect ‘exclusion notice’ that had been applied to 
 him. He also sets out his view that an official he had dealt with 
 previously was “truly awful” and that the Chairman and Vice-Chairman 
 of the council should resign because he believed they had “joined 
 together to  deny [him]  information…”     

27.    The Commissioner agrees that the authority has been harassed by the  
 concerted efforts of a few individuals, including the complainant, and 
 that this has impacted on both the councillors and paid staff.  

Would complying with the request impose a significant burden in  
terms of expense and distraction? 
 
28.    The council has concentrated the weight of its argument on the 
 significant burden it believes has been imposed on it by the combined 
 efforts of four individuals. The council has explained that the parish 
 clerk has had their contracted 40 hours of work almost entirely 
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 monopolised by responding to freedom of information requests. This is 
 detailed as  follows: 
 

 August 2011 – 44 hours 

 September 2011 – 30 hours 

 October 2011 – 36 hours plus another approximate figure of 30 hours 
for locating the requested information.  

29.    The Commissioner recognises that the response by the council has, at  
 times, been inadequate or misguided. The council has been in a state 
 of transition whilst the new parish clerk settled in and attempted to 
 comply with outstanding requests for information whilst faced with an 
 influx of new requests and requests generated from the responses that 
 had been provided.  

30.   The council categorically states that attempting to comply with freedom 
 of information requests has seriously undermined its core functions and 
 public service remit.  This contention is supported by the increase in 
 the precept which was necessary because of its attempts to 
 respond to freedom of information requests. In the financial year 2011-
 12 the council’s precept was £7,742. Between 5 July 2011 and 7 
 November 2011 £1093 was spent on dealing with freedom of 
 information requests alone. As a direct result Suffolk Coastal District 
 Council was asked to advance £2000 from its precept for the next 
 financial year. This increase was mainly due to dealing with FOI 
 requests and complaints about the responses provided. The council 
 states that much  of the money was donated over a period of time in 
 order to benefit the community. It was intended for providing items 
 like a solar powered vehicle activated sign and a visitor centre. The 
 council has been forced to curtail or cut its normal expenditure in order 
 to comply with its statutory duties under the FOIA.  It gives examples 
 such as the provision of an annual Christmas tree; its grant to the 
 parochial church council to help fund the grass cutting of the 
 churchyard; and its inability to provide any recognition to those 
 who upkeep local amenities.    

31.    The council further argued that it had been unable to carry out its  
 duties “in a timely manner” or they had been delayed to the last 
 moment. This has led to the parish  clerk  working well in excess of 
 their contracted hours at times. Eight separate examples of work that 
 had been postponed or worked on belatedly were provided, including 
 councillor training that has been delayed due to the problems 
 associated with freedom of information requests.      
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32.    The Commissioner does not doubt that compliance with the requests 
 would impose a significant burden and the monopolising of limited 
 public resources when considered in the context of a  parish council.  It 
 is doubtful if this request, even when considered alongside the 
 complainant’s other requests, would cause a substantial burden in 
 isolation. When viewed as part of a concerted attempt by several 
 individuals to put pressure on the council by means of the  FOIA, the 
 balance shifts to finding this factor engaged.   

33.    The Commissioner is aware of a pattern of behaviour regarding the use 
 of the FOIA in Walberswick that supports the council’s view that  
 a group exists that is aware of each other’s requests and has   
 harnessed that knowledge to both double check and undermine the 
 council’s compliance with the FOIA. The Commissioner himself has 
 received a significant number of complaints from the group of people 
 the council believes are acting in concert in a relatively short space of 
 time. 

Is the request designed to cause disruption or annoyance?   

34.    The council has acknowledged that many of the complainant’s requests
 have not been answered or answered in what the complainant felt to 
 be an unsatisfactory way.  However, the council asserts that recent 
 attempts to deal with requests have resulted in more requests being 
 received.  Additionally the council has concluded that some of these 
 requests were designed to cause annoyance because, despite its   
 attempts to satisfy the complainant’s requests, the council has been 
 met with new requests.  As soon as responses to requests have been 
 emailed or hand delivered, further requests are received.  One example 
 was provided when the parish clerk spent 8.5 hours responding to 
 requests on 8 December 2011 (the complainant disputes this figure) 
 and three more emails were received containing requests on the 
 evening of the same day. It can also be said that the council’s own 
 actions have contributed to the situation where an initial failure to 
 appreciate their obligations under the FOIA was apparent.    

Does the request lack any serious purpose or value?  

35.    The council has offered little evidence under this heading except to 
 quote from the complainant’s email of 8 December 2011 that contained 
 his request for information:  

         “The only thing I could think of to get some leverage was the FoI so I  
 used it, and I don’t regret that decision although I understand that it  
 gives you a problem.” 
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36.    Although the Commissioner accepts that the complainant believes that  
 he has a serious purpose behind his request, that serious purpose does 
 not appear to be to obtain information so much as to use the FOIA in 
 order to highlight deficiencies or further grievances apparently related 
 to planning or internal council procedures. Whilst this may, in some 
 circumstances, be an end in itself, when set against the context of the 
 volume of requests, this does undermine the value.  

Was the request vexatious overall? 

37.    The Commissioner agrees with the council’s argument that its reason 
 for refusing this request is based largely on the significant burden it 
 imposes in terms of expense and distraction. There is no mechanism 
 that the council has been able to use to cut down on cost as the 
 requests made by the complainant and others acting together rarely 
 invoke the fees’ limit. The council argues that the complainant has not 
 only made repeated requests for information but that this appears to 
 be part of a concerted action.    

38.    The Commissioner has upheld several complaints against the council.  
 There was a period of time when the council did not respond to 
 freedom of information  requests in the erroneous belief that its 
 application of ‘exclusion notices’ made this unnecessary. He also 
 recognises that the council’s responses to requests for information 
 have been tardy and procedurally incorrect on several occasions in the 
 past which it has lately attempted to remedy. Despite its 
 acknowledged inability at times to meet the requirements of the 
 legislation, the council has found itself in a beleaguered situation. The 
 Commissioner concludes therefore that the action that has been taken 
 by the complainant and other individuals and the associated burden 
 being imposed on the council is disproportionate to whatever objective 
 the complainant is trying to achieve.    
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Right of appeal  

39.    Either party has the right to appeal against this decision notice to the 
 First-tier Tribunal (Information Rights). Information about the appeals 
 process may be obtained from:  

First-tier Tribunal (Information Rights)  
GRC & GRP Tribunals,  
PO Box 9300,  
LEICESTER,  
LE1 8DJ  
 
Tel: 0300 1234504  
Fax: 0116 249 4253  
Email: informationtribunal@hmcts.gsi.gov.uk 
Website: www.justice.gov.uk/guidance/courts-and-
tribunals/tribunals/information-rights/index.htm  

 
40.    If you wish to appeal against a decision notice, you can obtain 

 information on how to appeal along with the relevant forms from the 
 Information Tribunal website.  

41.    Any Notice of Appeal should be served on the Tribunal within 28 
 (calendar) days of the date on which this decision notice is sent.  

 
 
 
Signed ………………………………………………  
 
Andrew White 
Group Manager 
Information Commissioner’s Office  
Wycliffe House  
Water Lane  
Wilmslow  
Cheshire  
SK9 5AF  


